SE/ ’-’,‘r.'\i‘

/e

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL SYSTEM
IN THE PRIVATE BANKING SECTOR OF SRI LANKA

ERANGA WAGIRAPRIYA LANKATILAKA
( RIT/PGDM/2002/44 )

An independent research report submitted to the Rajarata University of Sri Lanka
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of the Masters of the Business Administration

| 325 | 88143 |
| o | GbE 312507
e, 7 LRGN

FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

RAJARATA UNIVERSITY OF SRI LANKA

28™ JULY 2005




ABSTRACT

Performance appraisal (PA) is one of the most important aspects of present day Human
Resource Management. This is evident when we see the amount of emphasis given to PA
since the mid 1980’s. Present day organizations spend an allocate quite a large budget to
obtain effective PA systems.

The PA system presently is the most common tool used by HR practitioners, to evaluate
employee performance. In spite of the PA been the center of attraction of the HR
function, there seems to be a continuous dissatisfaction and debate both amongst
practitioners and researchers, inoder to find the right system.

The banking sector in Sri Lanka, has a difficult scenario in its hands when the topic of PA
is taken to count, on the industry’s clerical grades. A disparity seems to persist in the
prevailing PA practices in comparison to suggestions made by many researches.

This research, attempts to understand such disparity in such prevailing practice, and
attempts to suggest measures that could be taken to bridge the gap of disparity.

This research is conducted to find the disparity that exists in the present PA system of the
commercial banks in Sri Lanka. The emphasis is given to the indigenous, commercial
Banks and a sample of four out of eight banks were selected for the study. The prevailing
PA system will be identified by research methods such as indepth interviews and data
collection methods through questionnaires. Since the study mainly features the PA
system, which applies to the clerical staff, their opinion as well as the opinions of the
officers of the Banks, will be obtained and analyzed.

Qualitative analysis as well as qualitative analysis will be done and presented within the
scope of the study.

A clear disparity does persist in many of the functions of the prevailing PA systems in the
banks. Mainly the study indicates that the present day commercial banks, conduct PA on
its clerical grades mainly for the purpose of allocating rewards but not for any other
aspect the PA is suggested to be designed for, as many researches suggest.

The study concludes that, the private indigenous commercial banks in Sri Lanka,
although conduct PA on their clerical grades, have not been giving much prominence to
the external factors nor much to the internal factors that, the effectiveness of a PA system
depends on. Hence this study recommends to develop a more effective PA system to
suite the clerical grads of the Banks.




TABLE OF CONTENT

Acknowledgement
Abstract
Table of contents

Chapter One
Introduction
Background
Research Problem
Research objectives
Methodology
Significant of the study
Organization of the research

Chapter Two
Literature review
Effectiveness of a performance appraisal system
Definition
Uses of Performance Appraisals
Performance Appraisal
Performance Appraisal as a feed back system
Appraisal instruments
Rating scales
Graphic rating scales
Interviews
Critical incidents techniques
Feed back
Formal
Frequency of feed back
Sources of feed back
Supervisor assessment
Subordinate appraisal
Self Appraisal
Multiple — rater appraisals
Training
Training of raters
Rating accuracy
Politics of Appraisal
Rating inflation
Consequences of rating inflation
Rewards and trust
Participation
Senior Management commitment
Performance appraisal ineffectiveness

Page

1l

0O\ N D —

10
10
1l
12
13
14
21
23
23
24
23
26
29
30
32
32
33
33
33
37
39
39
41
46
47
48
49
51
53



Gap between research and practice 53

Perceptions a3
Compatibility 53
Outcome of appraisal 54
Obsolete systems 54
Importance 519)
Fear of appraisal 1]
Stigma 56
Acceptance 56
Context SIA
How the environment affects appraisal 57
Conceptualization of the research problem 64
Chapter Three 67
Methodology of the study 67
Introduction 67
Data collection methodology 67
Data for the study 68
The sampling plan 72
Data processing 75
Summary 82
Chapter Four 83
Data presentation 83
Introduction 83
Data related to indepth interviews 84
Findings of the questionnaire 103
Summary 108
Chapter Five 112
Data analysis and findings 112
Introduction 112
Purpose of PA 112
Rater training 114
Standards 115
Instruments 118
Rating scales 119
Interviews 120
Feed back 120
Rating accuracy 123
Inflation 123
Participation 126
Senior management commitment 128
Compatibility 128

Summary 129




Chapter Six
Conclusion and Recommendations
Introduction
Ineffectiveness
Recommendations
Limitations of the research

Annexure |
Structured interview questions

Annexure Il
Questionnear

Annexure [II
Statistical analysis questioner

Annexure [V
Further statistics

Annexure V
Graph |

Annexure VI
Graph II

References

130
130
130
133
134
136



