## THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL SYSTEM IN THE PRIVATE BANKING SECTOR OF SRI LANKA

by

## ERANGA WAGIRAPRIYA LANKATILAKA (RJT/PGDM/2002/44)

An independent research report submitted to the Rajarata University of Sri Lanka in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of the Masters of the Business Administration



# FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION RAJARATA UNIVERSITY OF SRI LANKA 28<sup>TH</sup> JULY 2005



#### **ABSTRACT**

Performance appraisal **(PA)** is one of the most important aspects of present day Human Resource Management. This is evident when we see the amount of emphasis given to PA since the mid 1980's. Present day organizations spend an allocate quite a large budget to obtain effective PA systems.

The PA system presently is the most common tool used by HR practitioners, to evaluate employee performance. In spite of the PA been the center of attraction of the HR function, there seems to be a continuous dissatisfaction and debate both amongst practitioners and researchers, inoder to find the right system.

The banking sector in Sri Lanka, has a difficult scenario in its hands when the topic of PA is taken to count, on the industry's clerical grades. A disparity seems to persist in the prevailing PA practices in comparison to suggestions made by many researches.

This research, attempts to understand such disparity in such prevailing practice, and attempts to suggest measures that could be taken to bridge the gap of disparity.

This research is conducted to find the disparity that exists in the present PA system of the commercial banks in Sri Lanka. The emphasis is given to the indigenous, commercial Banks and a sample of four out of eight banks were selected for the study. The prevailing PA system will be identified by research methods such as indepth interviews and data collection methods through questionnaires. Since the study mainly features the PA system, which applies to the clerical staff, their opinion as well as the opinions of the officers of the Banks, will be obtained and analyzed.

Qualitative analysis as well as qualitative analysis will be done and presented within the scope of the study.

A clear disparity does persist in many of the functions of the prevailing PA systems in the banks. Mainly the study indicates that the present day commercial banks, conduct PA on its clerical grades mainly for the purpose of allocating rewards but not for any other aspect the PA is suggested to be designed for, as many researches suggest.

The study concludes that, the private indigenous commercial banks in Sri Lanka, although conduct PA on their clerical grades, have not been giving much prominence to the external factors nor much to the internal factors that, the effectiveness of a PA system depends on. Hence this study recommends to develop a more effective PA system to suite the clerical grads of the Banks.

### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

	Page
Acknowledgement	i
Abstract	ii
Table of contents	iii
Chapter One	1
Introduction	1
Background	î
Research Problem	4
Research objectives	5
Methodology	6
Significant of the study	7
Organization of the research	8
Chapter Two	10
Literature review	10
Effectiveness of a performance appraisal system	10
Definition	11 •
Uses of Performance Appraisals	12
Performance Appraisal	13
Performance Appraisal as a feed back system	14
Appraisal instruments	21
Rating scales	23
Graphic rating scales	23
Interviews	24
Critical incidents techniques	25
Feed back	26
Formal	29
Frequency of feed back	30
Sources of feed back	32
Supervisor assessment	32
Subordinate appraisal	33
Self Appraisal	33
Multiple – rater appraisals	35
Training	37
Training of raters	39
Rating accuracy	39
Politics of Appraisal	41
Rating inflation	46
Consequences of rating inflation	47
Rewards and trust	48
Participation	49
Senior Management commitment	51
Performance appraisal ineffectiveness	53

Gap between research and practice	53
Perceptions	53
Compatibility	53
Outcome of appraisal	54
Obsolete systems	54
Importance	55
Fear of appraisal	55
Stigma	56
Acceptance	56
Context	57
How the environment affects appraisal	57
Conceptualization of the research problem	64
Chapter Three	67
Methodology of the study	67
Introduction	67
Data collection methodology	67
Data for the study	68
The sampling plan	72
Data processing	75
Summary	82
Chapter Four	83
Data presentation	83
Introduction	83
Data related to indepth interviews	84
Findings of the questionnaire	103
Summary	108
Chapter Five	112
Data analysis and findings	112
Introduction	112
Purpose of PA	112
Rater training	114
Standards	115
Instruments	118
Rating scales	119
Interviews	120
Feed back	120
Rating accuracy	123
Inflation	125
Participation	126
Senior management commitment	128
Compatibility	128
Summary	129

Chapter Six	130
Conclusion and Recommendations	130
Introduction	130
Ineffectiveness	133
Recommendations	134
Limitations of the research	136

#### Annexure I

Structured interview questions

#### Annexure II

Questionnear

#### Annexure III

Statistical analysis questioner

#### Annexure IV

Further statistics

#### Annexure V

Graph I

#### Annexure VI

Graph II

References